»

-

TOWN OF APPLE VALLEY

Ay TOWN COUNCIL STAFF REPORT
To: Honorable Mayor and Town Council Date: February 26, 2013
From: Brad Miller, Town Engineer Item No: 6
Engineering

Subject: YUCCA LOMA BRIDGE CONTRACT AMENDMENT #9 OF THE YUCCA
LOMA BRIDGE CONTRACT AGREEMENT, IN THE AMOUNT OF
$229,600.00, FOR ADDITIONAL DESIGN, RIGHT-OF-WAY SERVICES,
PARKLAND CONVERSION COORDINATION, AND CONSTRUCTION
SUPPORT.

T.M. Approval: Budgeted Item: [X] Yes []No [IN/A

RECOMMENDED ACTION:

Approve the Yucca Loma Bridge Project Contract Amendment # 9 with Dokken Engineering, the
project’s design contractor, in the Not-to Exceed amount of $229,600.00, subject to "Approval
as to Form" by the Town Attorney and "Approval as to Content" by the Town Manager.

SUMMARY:

The purpose of Contract Amendment # 9 is to include tasks in association with additional design
services related to combining the Yucca Loma Bridge and Yates Road construction document
packages, expanded and ongoing efforts related to right-of-way acquisition and the park land
conversion process. Also included is additional construction support related to Yates Road.

Dokken Engineering proposes to provide the additional services for a Not-to-Exceed amount of
$229,600.00. This will bring Dokken Engineering’s total contract to $5,500,000.00. This total
contract amount represents 10% of the estimated $53,600,000.00 construction cost of the
associated improvements which span from Apple Valley Road to Park Road and includes all
planning, environmental, design, right-of-way and construction support services for the
improvements between Apple Valley Road and Park Road (and to Hesperia Road for
environmental).

A summary of the estimated effort for each task and phase of work is included in the attached
Contract Amendment Request Letter from Dokken Engineering, dated January 29, 2013. This
letter also identifies which agency, the Town or the County, is responsible for the cost of each
task.

Council Meeting Date: 02/26/2013 6' 1



Town Council Staff Report
Page 2

BACKGROUND:

To provide perspective, in 2006, the Federal Regional Transportation Improvement Program
(RTIP) allocated $2,800,000.00 to the Town of Apple Valley, specifically for the environmental
studies and structural design of the Yucca Loma Bridge. This money was allocated based on
the condition that the Town provided 11.47% ($321,160.00) in matching funds, for which the
Town had set aside and budgeted $500,000.00, creating a Project Fund Balance of
$3,300,000.00.

The original contract with Dokken Engineering for this project was $2,850,981.00, and included
Final Designs for the Apple Valley jurisdictional areas of the project. The subsequent
amendment # 1 expanded the Dokken Engineering contract to include Environmental Studies
and Preliminary Engineering for the San Bernardino County and Victorville segments, and an
additional Amendment # 2 provided for Supplemental Traffic Analysis relating to the above
described expansion of the Project, bringing the Total Contract to $3,153,682.00. The Town’s
planned budget for this project was $3,300,000.00, and provided sufficient funds for the
requested initial expansion of the environmental study area. Plus, with other jurisdictions now
participating in the project, the 11.47% matching fund requirement is divided among the
participating jurisdictions, reducing the Town’s overall cost.

In September of 2009, both the County of San Bernardino and the City of Victorville requested
proposals from Dokken Engineering to provide Final Design Services for their respective
segments of the Project. On September 25, 2009, Dokken Engineering submitted Amendment
Request # 3, Part One and Part Two, that included completion of Final Design and Right-of-Way
Services for the County of San Bernardino, and expanded Town of Apple Valley segments,
(Part One) as well as Final Design Services for the City of Victorville, (Part Two).

While the original RTIP Grant funds, and the Town’s 11.47% matching funds, covered the
additional $128,300.00 indicated in the proposal to appropriately amend the Apple Valley
component of the contract, the San Bernardino County component required an additional
commitment of $208,600.00 by the County. The County indicated its acceptance of the Dokken
Proposal and, on January 12, 2010, the Apple Valley Town Council approved Amendment # 3,
(Part one), excluding Part Two.

The Contract Amendment, # 3, added $336,900.00 to the contract, plus approved a Change
Order for the TIGER II Grant Application-Enhancement support services, in the amount of
$6,475, which brought the Dokken Contract Total to $3,497,057. The Dokken Contract
Amendment # 4, in the amount of $97,815.00, covered construction related work pertaining to
the Clearing and Tree Removal activities within the future Bridge alignment, and brought the
Dokken Contract to a total amount of $3,594,872.00.

Dokken Contract Amendment # 5, in the amount of $256,078.00, further modified the scope of
work due to project delivery requirement changes including the need for construction documents
for the 17 acre restoration area, expanded Value Analysis services, additional hydraulic analysis
and design related to the regional storm drain facility to be installed in Yucca Loma Road, and

Council Meeting Date: 02/26/2013 6- 2



Town Council Staff Report
Page 3

delivering the Apple Valley Road to Park Road segment of the project in four separate bid
packages instead of two. Contract Amendment # 5 was approved on May 24, 2011 and brought
the total contract amount to $3,850,950.00.

Dokken Contract Amendment # 6 reinstated those tasks previously deferred in Contract
Amendment # 5 and provided for additional services related to the acquisition of the State
owned parcels. It also included construction support services for the Yucca Loma Bridge and
Yucca Loma Road construction contract packages. Contract Amendment # 6, in the amount of
$847,400.00, approved on September 27, 2011, brought the Dokken Contract to a total amount
of $4,698,350.00.

Contract Amendment # 7 included tasks in association with obtaining approval of a Conversion
Proposal for State Park lands affected by the proposed Yucca Loma Bridge/Yates Road/Green
Tree Blvd. Corridor Project and to revalidate the previous CEQA and NEPA determinations
made in the Mitigated Negative Declaration and Finding of No Significant Impact. Contract
Amendment # 7, in the amount of $149,650.00, approved October 11, 2011, brought the current
Dokken Engineering Contract to $4,848,000.00.

Contract Amendment # 8, approved on August 14, 2012, included tasks relating to additional
design effort, right-of-way services, and construction support, and brought the total Dokken
Engineering Contract to $5,270,400.00.

Contract Amendment #9 includes expanded tasks relating to design effort, primarily in the area
of Yates Road, and ongoing and expanded efforts relating to right of way acquisition. The
Parkland Conversion Process has continued to expand with additional tasks and requests from
State and Federal Offices, and brings the total Dokken contract to $5,500,000. Based upon the
foregoing, staff recommends adoption of the form motion.

FISCAL IMPACT:
There are sufficient funds approved for this amendment in the current project budget.

Council Meeting Date: 02/26/2013 6-3



Town Council Staff Report
Page 4

VICINITY MAP:

aMIPIERRAIS:

Al

P

¥ i |
;) |
Thunderbird:Rd:

. Bear'Valley'Rd

Council Meeting Date: 02/26/2013



DOKKEN ENGINEERING

I W | Transportation Solutions from Concept to Construction

January 29, 2013

Mr. Brad Miller

TOWN OF APPLE VALLEY
Engineering Division

14955 Dale Evans Parkway
Apple Valley, CA 92307

RE: Amendment Request #9 to the Yucca Loma Bridge Contract Agreement - Additional Design,
Right of Way Services, Parkland Conversion Coordination, and Construction Support

Dear Mr. Miller:

The purpose of this letter is to request Contract Amendment #9 to the July 2007 Agreement between the
Town of Apple Valley and Dokken Engineering for services on the Yucca Loma Road/Yates Road/
Green Tree Boulevard Transportation Improvement Project. Amendment #9 includes additional design
services related to relocation of the existing Victor Valley Wastewater Reclamation Authority (VVWRA)
sampling station, design of a signal at the intersection of Park Road and Yates Road, additional Right of Way
and utility coordination services, additional coordination efforts related to the State Parkland Conversion
Process, environmental document revalidation for the Green Tree Boulevard portion of the project, and
continued general project management oversight and management.

Dokken Engineering proposes to provide the additional services as outlined below for a Not-to-Exceed
amount of $229,600. This will bring Dokken Engineering’s total contract to $5,500,000. This total contract
amount represents approximately 10% of the estimated $53,600,000 construction cost of the associated
improvements which span from Apple Valley Road to Park Road, and includes all planning, environmental,
design, right-of-way and construction support services for the improvements between Apple Valley Road and
Park Road (and to Hesperia Road for environmental). For the wide range of services provided at a rate
schedule that has remained unchanged since October of 2008, we believe Dokken Engineering remains a
good value for this large, complex, multiagency project.

A summary showing the estimated effort for each task included in this addendum is included as Attachment
A: Amendment #9 - Task and Cost Proposal Summary. An overall Contract Cost Summary has been
included as Attachment B. Descriptions of the added services are provided below. In addition, Attachment B
identifies which agency, the Town, County, or City is responsible for the cost of each task.

Description of Additional Scope of Services - Amendment 9:

Following are descriptions of the added scope of services for each task affected by this amendment. The
order listed below is consistent with the attached cost proposal and contract summaries.

Contract Task Additional Budpet

Phase 0: Project Management
Task 0.2 Project Management — Phase 2: General Multi-Agency: T“Tlégg—g%

Continued efforts related to overall project management, programming assistance,
funding, and delivery coordination, including material preparation and meetings are
needed. The budget augmentation requested is estimated to extend these services
through August 2013,

110 Blue Ravine Road, Suite 200, Folsom, CA 95630-4713 « Tele: 916.858.0642 « Fax: 916.858.0643 ¢ www.dokkenengineering.com

6-5

Council Meeting Date: 02/26/2013



Phase I1: Final Design, Engineering and Permittin.
Task 2.1 D- Final Geotechnical and Hydrology Report:

Yates Road ($4,400)

To support the design work associated with the relocation of the VVWRA sampling
station, additional soil borings are needed adjacent to Yates Road. Additional budget
to perform this work is requested.

Task 2.4 B- Yucca I.oma Bridge 90% Plans, Specifications. and Estimate:

Ongoing efforts associated with final design and coordination of the Yucca Loma
Bridge has occurred since 2008. Over the course of the last four years, additional tasks
were requested by the Town that were either tied to or directly affected the design of
the bridge plans, specs, estimate, quantities, or structural calculations (i.e. architectural
treatments, Town and County logos, sidewalk/Class I loading, utility coordination,
etc.). Design of the bridge is now 95% complete; however, this task has gone over
budget in order to address the needs of the project and specifically, the bridge.
Additional budget for this task is requested to aide in account recuperation for work
petformed. Savings in other tasks, such as the 2.3B — 65% PS&E Design, are also off-
setting costs charged to this item.

Task 2.4 D- Yates Road 90% Plans, Specifications, and Estimate:
Utility Design — VVWRA Sampling Station ($63,200)

It was determined in final design that the existing VVWRA sampling station, located
just north of the Yates Road and Tahoe Lane intersection, was in conflict with the
proposed 4-lane improvements on Yates Road and would need to be relocated. It has
been decided that the County and VVWRA share responsible for costs related to the
relocation of the sampling station per the project’s construction agreement between the
Town, County, and SANBAG. Through coordination between the County and
VVWRA, it was agreed that an approved subconsultant, Hall and Foreman, would be
retained by Dokken for design services of the relocated sampling station. Additional
budget is requested for services provided by Hall & Foreman as well as oversight by
Dokken, and inclusion of the Hall & Foreman design products into the Dokken project
construction documents.

Signal Design at Yates Road/Park Road Intersection ($23,000)

Following various discussions with County Transportation Planning and Traffic
Departments, a final decision was reached by the County to include a signal at the
intersection of Park Road and Yates Road as part of the project. This item was not
included in Dokken’s original scope and additional budget is requested for the work
associated with this task. Since this work was requested solely by the County, it has
been added to this task to separate it from the shared cost of the combined project
construction documents.

Task 2.5 D- Yates Road 100% Plans. Specifications, and Estimate:
Signal Design at Yates Road/Park Road Intersection ($9,900)

As described above, this item is for final design services and addressing comments
received related to the proposed signal at the Yates Road and Park Road intersection.

Council Meeting Date: 02/26/2013

Mr. Brad Miller
January 29, 2013
Page 2 of 5

Task Total
$4,400

Task Total
$31,100

Task Total

$86,200

Task Total:
$9,900



Task 2.6 — Right of Way Exhibits, Plats, and Legals:

CDFG currently owns (3) monitoring wells located within the County right of way near
the intersection of Yates Road and Fortuna Lane which are maintained by Mojave
Water Agency. As part of the proposed widening and improvements on Yates Road,
the covers and lids of these wells will be raised to the future grade. The County of San
Bernardino is in support of an access and maintenance easement at the monitoring
wells, as requested by CDFG and Mojave Water Agency. Budget is requested for
Dokken to prepare the necessary plats and legals for this utility easement.

Task 3.0 — Right of Way Acquisition Services:

Additional coordination has been required to progress and support escrow for the
Town’s interests on the private property located adjacent to Yucca Loma Road,
adjacent to the north side of the bridge approach (Iverson). Dokken and Epic Land
have coordinated with the escrow company and various banks that hold a lien interest
on the property. Additional budget is requested to cover the efforts related to this task.

Task 5.2 D — Bidding and Construction Support:

Augmentation to this item is needed to include construction support for the VVWRA
sampling station.

Task 6.0 State I.and Conversion and Revalidation of the Environmental Document:

Sub Task 6.1 State Parcel Acquisition Coordination ($35,400)

As part of the 6(f) Parkland Conversion Process, National Park Service requires an
independent appraisal review and letter of certification by a UASFLA certified
appraiser. Town and County requested Dokken Engineering, through Epic Land
Solutions, to hire Valentine and Associates to perform the review and provide the
certification letter.

In addition, extensive coordination of the project appraisals and their submittals to
various State Agencies and National Park Service has required more time than
originally budgeted, Augmentation of this item is requested to continue the current
level of effort related to conversion proposal approval and acquisition coordination
until the currently anticipated completion estimated at June 2013.

Sub Task 6.3 Section 6f Compliance ($9,900)

The extended timeframe related to the appraisal process has created inefficiencies in
processing the 6(f) and 4(f) documents through OGALS, NPS, and Caltrans.
Additional budget is requested for the anticipated remaining effort.

Sub Task 6.6 NEPA/CEQA Revalidation — Victorvilie ($11,000)
The City of Victorville is making preparations to engage in design of their portion of
the project, Green Tree Boulevard, which connects Ridgecrest/Yates Road to Hesperia.
In order for the City to move forward, two additional types of revalidation of the
environmental document need to occur and are described below:

1. The first revalidation would be requested by the Town of Apple Valley to
update the Environmental Document to document the portions of the project
that would be designed and built by the Town (and County), from the portions
of the project that would be designed and built by the City of Victorville and

Council Meeting Date: 02/26/2013

Mr. Brad Miller
January 29, 2013
Page 3 of 5

Task Total:
$2,500

Task Total:
$3,100

Task Total:
$7,100

Task Total:

$56,300



County of San Bemardino. By adding Victorville as another project
proponent, this apfroved revalidation would allow the City of Victorville to
then request the 2™ revalidation.

~n
PN

The second revalidation would be requested by the City of Victorville in order
to add a 2" PFederal Project ID number to the approved Environmental
Document. This revalidation would include a description of the Victorville
portion of the project and would confirm that no substantial changes have
occurred in the preliminary design which would warrant additional
environmental analysis. Completion of this revalidation would provide the
requisites Victorville needs to proceed with a contract for Final Design of the
Green Tree extension by documenting they have an approved Environmental
Document for their portion of the project (Green Tree to Ridgecrest).

Since this work was not originally included as part of the initial revalidation and
conversion process, this task would need to be added to the Dokken contract.

Schedule of Performance

M. Brad Miller
January 29, 2013
Page 4 of 5

In accordance with Section 3.2 of our contract, we also request, as part of approval of this amendment, that
the Town acknowledges that the term of the agreement will extend through the anticipated end of

construction, which is anticipated to be December of 2016.

Summary

A detailed estimated cost breakdown of all services associated with this amendment is provided in
Attachment A: Amendment #9 ~Task and Cost Proposal Summary. These services would be provided on a
time and material, not-to-exceed, basis in accordance with the current Agreement. The current and proposed

contract amounts are summarized as follows:

Original Contract Amount

Amendment 1: Green Tree Extension ED

Amendment 2: Supplemental Traffic Analysis

Amendment 3, Part I Apple Valley Road to Park Road (Two Bid Packages; added
Right-of-Way Services)

Amendment 4: Clearing and Tree Removal PS&E and Construction Support
Amendment 5: Additional Scope and Extended Services — Yucca Loma Bridge
Amendment 6: Additional Right of Way Services and Construction Support for
Town Facilities

Amendment 7: State Land Conversion and Revalidation of the ED

Amendment 8: Additional Design, Right of Way Services, and Construction Support
TIGER II Grant Application Assistance

Total Current Contract with Amendments 1, 2, 3-P1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, and TIGER II
Grant Application Assistance

Amendment 9 Request: Additional Design, Environmental, Right of Way, Parkland
Conversion Coordination, and Construction Support Services

Total Proposed Contract Amount

Council Meeting Date: 02/26/2013

$2,850,982

$283,000
$19,700
$336,900

$97,815
$256,078
$847,400
$149,650

$422,400
$6,475

$5,270,400

$229,600

$5,500,000



Mr, Brad Miller
January 29, 2013
Page 5 of 5

We continue to appreciate the opportunity to provide continued services for this major transportation project
and look forward to hearing from you regarding this work. If you have any questions or need additional
information, please contact me at (916) 858-0642.

Sincerely,

DOKKEN ENGINEERING

Elizabeth B. Diamond, PE
Director of Engineering/Project Manager

Attachments: e Attachment A: Task and Cost Proposal Summary
e Attachment B: Contract Cost Summary

cc: Eric Jacobsen, Transportation Planning Chief, San Bernardino County
Brian Gengler, City of Victorville, City Engineer

1688-052/EBD/m

Council Meeting Date: 02/26/2013



Amuiung [sadoid 1809 PUE 69175410 I ZSUPILRY DSOS WO WA GRaNT

tovszz 3 |wes'szz 8| oovess | osus | sszms | mwes | oeves | sexzs | wovse | ovoens | | e | woves T
- » Tro't 008 001 e T os P wr | x| e | e
oo0ts & |to0'tr ¢ or | o oz
008'6 | ers's L i [ _ [ 14
- ] s !
oor'SE # | tor'se 4 0oo'sté vET _ (] | of T uepewpIoe] usmHNbIY [93I84 MG TaNsuL
oocss 8 |stess 8| ooo'sré vex A_ ) 1 oot m [ v e 6 Y St SR a Ty s 9 wef
- [ + '5 09 paepuy OO «B2uBydwie 1D3/6VMEH UBRIAISWO] 218010l 59 9ses
[} s V53 9105 15 € paieidy SBvens on +¥53mEg vaxsey
] 4 BupriLw Kausdy 'sisasng ASoroin 5 6 PRI BOUSED ON igg bl
oor' 4| se0'c | oos'ms i@ _ a or *dieddns vorRAnsua) pus Buipplg Tsasey
. $| - £ ddll WOWSBEUBH UOIINAINED ['S ) PRIEITY Bluw) ON d4Y WwrwelereH VORINLIND TsAsEL
L L I coves _ P _ _ i ~ _ [ “ _ _ _ a | HIEE P ——— 5 woe
- s| - s Wi 11 38 0} W 11 0L »
0o1'E + | voo'e + st _ _ or s voneiobeN/uerys nbay zeawe |
oor'c 3 | vs0’e % ST “ _ o L} SRHAIS UOTUSIAEDY ARUA 10 1401 € yeuy)
- $ + S1eacaddy Ausby 0 LT @) PN SOUNED ON saciddy Kaveby Jausa ey

, P s oduy ABojaIpAy pue |E3uYI2090 jeury
oorvEr | asoher 8| ootvrd 9 oor oot £ ot 001 ot | o1 [ 2 By % Susbbrion v e 1 zse]
= 4 $ ATWYA T 28eU4 02 DRIEIH BRUMD ON OFRVd 1T ASVHY ¥ asey]
- FY . usisea 1euid pue EL L") ®Buryd oN ﬁ!.ﬁﬁg coxseL
(oo 4 |zwez 4 ser ! | | i | | [ I =1 [ o | = T T ———— voneny
o 3 $ aFuvd 1 eseug Pefeig e 1’0 %31
00067 al.ﬂs.-n * scv _ i o o3 Eid Wewaleuey Pefoid T'0xsel
69'608 SE'STI6 | pOOOTE | BITSE TTELd WErTS _ Grosid | GT'OBF | PONOTE | OOCITS | TETOIS | TweOIs | OTMIZE
= " “
T T T T
o R B m “ q m m S m _ M w : m
B el | e Pd ] i m m m m . w. NOILAT¥DSIANSVL | #JISVL
!
5 _ LipE
s
jsey Ag sinoy pajewnysz

UOJIEUIPIO0) UO|SIBAUCD PUBP IR pUE UBIS3Q [BUOIPPY
AHVININNS TVSOdOHd LSOO ANV XSVL - 6 INSWANIWY -V AINIWHOVLLY
swaaiby s301A9g JoeUOY 2DplIg BwoT B29NA- Asjjep 2jddy jo umo]

Council Meeting Date: 02/26/2013



000'H -

Br0'S
- 50’81
000°4} €01'ez

000'009'E5  § %L 2 =

000'009°E5  § %sT0 - 00M'e
00LIE

. 004"kt

000'009°€S  §  %ISY - 00L'LE

a0s'rh

aoz'sg

oov'e

000'€0L

000'kp
008"ty
1754
00K'2¢
0sg'se
oov'ss
050'82Z
¥EL'EZE
660')
oz
004 kL
BLF'BIP
[
£6¢'009

Sy
00L'PEL
988'0L
180'2¢
¥o¥'LS
968'0E}
80
ooezz
1516
20849
e
PLO'S0Z
004'g8
00001
00214
[E
£68'451
eeee
150'288
0z6'co8
KoL
9c0'g6z

216'986
Tyi'eza

961 '6LY'Z

“A{uo 12afoid ey jo uogiod Hey) uaddns 0} 1500 j984p LC POSEQ 5] § YSB 0] 1509 ALD BY L.
*6'9 yBnoay g sysE] 4o} umo) Byl ) BupiSeA LS pue AunoD el u| Bugsen %6v YM ‘sioaied PeLMO SlS Bi4) 0] 89]E181 }] $2 UOROIPSHN| Y988 L) PEISBA 6q 0) BBJE [10] BY) UO PESEq S| § ¥SE o) BIRYS JS00 Byl ,

*6 JuswpueLny YBnasyy junowry j3eluo) (210) pesodold

000'005'S $
O0p'6zE s
oor'0Lz's 3
059'6k1 $
00F'L¥8 $
840'852 S
Siy'e $
51846 H
006'9€E s
002'4 H
000'262 $
286'058° $

000°h4 £ - :

- 159 6T 00"y

% 0r's o0E'YH oos'zz

008's (erh) [y 00z'ze

- 90¥L L33 [

oop'se (rse'si) ¥6'9 000'05

00€'9S L9E'LE 68€'08) 05L'LAL

- SEZ'LHE 868’5 PBH'ETH

" e 6L 660's

“ 208"z cig'y 1Zr'se

00b'L 00516 * wa'Le

o0s'2 £56'P8C 919z BLE'Y

- 128 e's 00£'1E

004'2 061'ZE§ £0Z'19 £6E'E6S

004'e (60'2) 60P'8EL 000'1E4
= $80't 106'69 986'0L
- 62562 'L 180t
N coo'e 4t ¥E¥'LS
0s'z aie'r 088'€2s 861'8Z1
% ' W #50'9
0056 (744 g'e 00v'Zk

o 05518 ® LES18

= o'y 986'52 20829

L 16r'e [ ELEBE
008's [t24 778 8y PLVSEL
\ od'e 180°06 004’86

2 00f oor's 000'04
7] ] ¥o6'rS 000's8

- LLTBTL e 1o ipl
OOb'4E (eer'v2) [¥i-at 74 £68'824
= (s05'2) asr'iy 088
00E'Ht £0c0l sz'osy 850y
8 H0'L6 SsL'998 928'c96
x ss'y 0sz'se (TN 73
oor'y roz's) 008208 969'467

004'VEL S61'882

8052 199’806 [T
(heg'se) Eir'es zL'229
LL'p0g'L

000y

UOJJEURJO0D) UCRIBAUGD PUEPHES PUB UBSB( [EUCRIPPY - § JUBWIpUOLLY
83uB|eg J9E[UOYD JUBLNY

90 - § juBLUpueLTy
UORERi|EARY (3 PUE LOSIBAUOD PUBT GBI - £ JUBIpUBUIY
380|A185 Ae A J0 1Bl PUE ‘PO SBIEA SIEMPUNOS - § UBWpUBLY
uojjBulpI00D Pefoid P ubiseq feuld - G JuswpUBUNY

R || ¥IOIL

‘[eAOWBY 884) pue Supieer) - ¢ JuBLpLBLY

| Heg - § uewpuBuYy

‘S{sAEUY oeiL [elueweiddng - Z juswpuewy

1(]3 UOJSUBIXT 88| UBBIS) - | JUBLIPUBLLY

Junowry oaiued [euBLo

9jIAI0I31A - UOREP[IEASH YDIONAIN 8'
SOIPMIS [BI[UYIDL §9
UOREPIRASH VOIONAIN #'9
saugdiiod jg UoRoes €9
K 'y Buddey z9
uofieulpIo0] uojiisinbay jeosed eyEg |9
<NOLLYOITYAIY O3 ONV NOISH3ANOD ONVT 3LVIS 09
dd 2 ]
vsa oHes ¥'s
Bujujesy § “pioo] Aoueby ‘Aeaing KBajojg Lopanygsuodsly £
peayseies Q
#oddng uoponysuo) pue Bupplg '
ddy jusweBeuey uojlannsue] |G
1H0ddNS NOILONYLSNOD ANV ONIaaig 0§

ANVHS Il ¥39IL
‘S3JIAUIS NOLLISINDIV AVM 40 LHOIM 0
sshleny enjEn 6

(eaouddy uBjseq jeuld g2
sjeaouddy AausBy Jaio  £Z
S[Ba] pue ‘sield AL MOY 92
EBIY LOJRIOIEOY 3

peoysaes Q

PEOY BuOBRAL

obpugewonEonA @
[AOWIOY Gas pue Bupeag v
SjRws3 pue $95dg 'sueld %001 §
A4~ 198 58 pougwoD 3
3

a

9

L]

v

eary uojieisay
Peol sepep
‘peoy ewer) ek
eBpug ewoy o
Tenowayy sai) pue Bueei)
ejeuis3 pue s38dg 'sueld %06 ¥'Z
ojelws3 pue sueld %59 €T
Bupjuueg jnusiwuciAug T
spodoy ABOjoUPAH puE B3|UYIRI00S [RUIY T

SHSV.L HONI MY B NOIS3O TVNIZ-Z3SVHd 02

sous)dwop § uopmuIWNJOg AL T}
syee), BupiesuBug Leujwjesg 13

11dWOD AN ® 3d - | 3SVHd

uBigaq [eujj pue sjjEmpunag - UONIBUIPIOODIRAANG AN €'0
KoueBy-ini |elouvy Z eseyd - JusweBeuey 13sfoly Z'0
Q3wvd :| ssuyd - Juawefeuey josford 10

ANIWIOYNVIN 103rodd L0

HSBL  #yseL

00s'vh HL'Z8h 000'62 [ 374 o0'ch Loz'esk
= 898'1IE - £sr's Sir's0e BOR'HIE
000'000°08_$ %890 - 00s'vL 005'%L 696°LYS 000 128'eS 8v0'59¥ 695'815
000418 £08'LLS 16L'918 000'005'S$ 009'622$ 569'6.8% §0.'06E'YS 00v‘0L2'ss ‘1m0 jo8foid
%O jo 8nBA Loy 0 B v 6 v ] 6§ luslpuBLLy 6luewpuewy  ZL0Z'}E Q207 'igdequeseq  elD JefiL
UoonAsue)  JOBNEA %  JOBIBUSISOOMID  JOBIBYSISOD UMOL  JO @IEUS 180D AIUNOD L JUnowy JoeAu0D jo se 6oUBjEG uBnouy) pepusdxy  pue'e 'L’ 'S’y 'ldE
101 pasodoid 1enuo) Bujujewey ‘Z "} pusLY + Junowy
13BJjUOD JuBLnD
€107 ‘62 Auenuep

AUVNNNS

1S0J LOVUINOD 8 INFWHOVLLY

jo8(01d Juswwaoidw) uoljeyodsuel | pIEASNOg 831 ] USAIHPROY S3JEA/PEOY BUIOT BIINA

A3TIVA 37ddV 40 NMOL

6-11

Council Meeting Date: 02/26/2013



