»

-

TOWN OF APPLE VALLEY

Ay TOWN COUNCIL STAFF REPORT
To: Honorable Mayor and Town Council Date: November 18, 2014
From: Brad Miller, Town Engineer Item No: 7

Engineering Department

Subject: YUCCA LOMA BRIDGE CONTRACT AMENDMENT #10 OF THE
YUCCA LOMA BRIDGE/YATES ROAD/GREEN TREE BOULEVARD
PROJECT CONTRACT AGREEMENT, IN THE AMOUNT OF
$404,000.00 FOR ADDITIONAL DESIGN, RIGHT-OF-WAY SERVICES,
AND CONSTRUCTION SUPPORT.

T.M. Approval: Budgeted Item: [X] Yes []No [IN/A

RECOMMENDED ACTION:

Approve the Yucca Loma Bridge Project Contract Amendment #10 with Dokken Engineering,
the project’'s design contractor, in the not-to-exceed amount of $404,000.00, subject to
"Approval as to Form" by the Town Attorney and "Approval as to Content" by the Town
Manager.

SUMMARY:

The purpose of Contract Amendment #10 is to include tasks in association with additional
design and right-of-way services for Yucca Loma Road, and additional coordination efforts
related to the State Parkland Conversion 6(f) process, past and present services, provided as
part of the Yucca Loma Bridge and Yates Road construction support, and continued general
project oversight and management.

Dokken Engineering proposes to provide the additional services as outlined in the attached
proposal for a not-to-exceed amount of $404,000.00. This will bring Dokken Engineering’s total
contract to $5,904,000.00. This total contract amount represents 11% of the estimated
$53,600,000.00 construction cost of the associated improvements which span from Apple Valley
Road to Park Road and includes all planning, environmental, design, right-of-way and
construction support services for the improvements between Apple Valley Road and Park Road
(and to Hesperia Road for environmental). The proposed services are offered at a rate
schedule that has remained unchanged since October of 2008.

A summary of the estimated effort for each task and phase of work is included in the attached
Contract Amendment Request Letter from Dokken Engineering, dated October 29, 2014. This
letter also identifies which agency, and to what degree, the Town of Apple Valley or the County
of San Bernardino is responsible for the cost of each task.

Council Meeting Date: 11/18/2014 7' 1



Town Council Staff Report
Page 2

BACKGROUND:

To provide perspective, in 2006, the Federal Regional Transportation Improvement Program
(RTIP) allocated $2,800,000.00 to the Town of Apple Valley, specifically for the environmental
studies and structural design of the Yucca Loma Bridge. This money was allocated based on
the condition that the Town of Apple Valley provided 11.47% ($321,160.00) in matching funds,
for which the Town of Apple Valley had set aside and budgeted $500,000.00, creating a Project
Fund Balance of $3,300,000.00.

The original contract with Dokken Engineering for this project was $2,850,981.00, and included
Final Designs for the Apple Valley jurisdictional areas of the project. The subsequent
Amendment #1 expanded the Dokken Engineering contract to include Environmental Studies
and Preliminary Engineering for the County of San Bernardino and City of Victorville segments,
and an additional Amendment #2 provided for Supplemental Traffic Analysis relating to the
above described expansion of the project, bringing the total contract to $3,153,682.00. The
Town of Apple Valley’'s planned budget for this project was $3,300,000.00, and provided
sufficient funds for the requested initial expansion of the environmental study area. Plus, with
other jurisdictions now participating in the project, the 11.47% matching fund requirement is
divided among the participating jurisdictions, reducing the Town of Apple Valley’s overall cost.

In September of 2009, both the County of San Bernardino and the City of Victorville requested
proposals from Dokken Engineering to provide Final Design Services for their respective
segments of the project. On September 25, 2009, Dokken Engineering submitted Amendment
Request #3, Part One and Part Two, that included completion of Final Design and Right-of-Way
Services for the County of San Bernardino, and expanded Town of Apple Valley segments (Part
One), as well as, Final Design Services for the City of Victorville (Part Two).

While the original RTIP Grant funds, and the Town of Apple Valley’'s 11.47% matching funds,
covered the additional $128,300.00 indicated in the proposal to appropriately amend the Town
of Apple Valley component of the contract, the County of San Bernardino component required
an additional commitment of $208,600.00. The County of San Bernardino indicated its
acceptance of the Dokken Engineering proposal and, on January 12, 2010, the Apple Valley
Town Council approved Amendment #3, (Part One), excluding Part Two.

Contract Amendment, #3 added $336,900.00 to the contract, plus approved a Change Order for
the TIGER Il Grant Application-Enhancement Support Services, in the amount of $6,475.00,
which brought the Dokken Engineering contract total to $3,497,057.00. Dokken Engineering
Contract Amendment #4, in the amount of $97,815.00, covered construction related work
pertaining to the Clearing and Tree Removal activities within the future bridge alignment, and
brought the Dokken Engineering contract to a total amount of $3,594,872.00.

Dokken Engineering Contract Amendment #5, in the amount of $256,078.00, further modified
the scope of work due to project delivery requirement changes including the need for
construction documents for the 17 acre restoration area, expanded value analysis services,
additional hydraulic analysis and design related to the regional storm drain facility to be installed
in Yucca Loma Road, and delivering the Apple Valley Road to Park Road segment of the project
in four (4) separate bid packages instead of two (2). Contract Amendment #5 was approved on
May 24, 2011, and brought the total contract amount to $3,850,950.00.

Council Meeting Date: 11/18/2014 7-2



Town Council Staff Report
Page 3

Dokken Engineering Contract Amendment #6 reinstated those tasks previously deferred in
Contract Amendment #5, and provided for additional services related to the acquisition of the
State owned parcels. It also included construction support services for the Yucca Loma Bridge
and Yucca Loma Road construction contract packages. Contract Amendment #6, in the amount
of $847,400.00, approved on September 27, 2011, brought the Dokken Engineering contract to
a total amount of $4,698,350.00.

Contract Amendment #7 included tasks in association with obtaining approval of a Conversion
Proposal for State Parklands affected by the proposed Yucca Loma Bridge/Yates Road/Green
Tree Boulevard Corridor Project, and to revalidate the previous CEQA and NEPA
determinations made in the Mitigated Negative Declaration and Finding of No Significant
Impact. Contract Amendment #7, in the amount of $149,650.00, approved October 11, 2011,
brought the current Dokken Engineering contract to $4,848,000.00.

Contract Amendment #8 approved on August 14, 2012, included tasks relating to additional
design effort, right-of-way services and construction support, and brought the total Dokken
Engineering contract to $5,270,400.00.

Contract Amendment #9, approved on February 26, 2013, included expanded tasks relating to
design effort, primarily in the area of Yates Road, and ongoing and expanded efforts relating to
right-of-way acquisition. The Parkland Conversion Process has continued to expand with
additional tasks and requests from State and Federal offices, and brought the total Dokken
Engineering contract to $5,500,000.

Contract Amendment #10 includes tasks in association with additional design and right-of-way
services for Yucca Loma Road, and additional coordination efforts related to the State Parkland
Conversion 6(f) process, past and present services, provided as part of the Yucca Loma Bridge
and Yates Road Construction Support, and continued general project oversight and
management. Contract Amendment #10 brings the total Dokken Engineering contract to
$5,904,000.00.

Based upon the foregoing, staff recommends adoption of the form motion.
FISCAL IMPACT:

There are sufficient funds approved for this amendment in the current project budget.

Council Meeting Date: 11/18/2014 7-3



Town Council Staff Report
Page 4

VICINITY MAP:

Uur‘o

7,

amanawk:Rd

Council Meeting Date: 11/18/2014 7'4



Town Council Staff Report
Page 5

DOI\I(EN ENGINEER[NG

il me’pf fo L rm«h e Hw:

October 29, 2014

Mr. Brad Miller

TOWN OF APPLE VALLEY
Engineering Division
14955 Dale Evans Parkway
Apple Valley, CA 92307

RE: Amendment Request #10 to the Yucca Loma Road/Yates Road/Green Tree Boulevard
Transportation Improvement Project Contract Agreement - Additional Design, Right of Way
Services, and Construction Support

Dear Mr. Miller:

The purpose of this letter is to request Contract Amendment #10 to the July 2007 Agreement between the
Town of Apple Valley and Dokken Engineering for services on the Yucca Loma Road/Yates Road/ Green Tree
Boulevard Transportation Improvement Project. Amendment #10 includes additional design and right of
way services for Yucca Loma Road, additional coordination efforts related to the State Parkland Conversion
Process, past and present services provided as part of the Yucca Loma Bridge and Yates Road Construction
Support, and continued general project oversight and management.

Dokken Engineering proposes to provide the additional services as outlined below for a Not-to-Exceed
amount of $404,000. This will bring Dokken Engineering’s total contract to $5,904,000. This total contract
amount represents approximately 12% of the estimated $50,000,000 in costs associated with the
construction of the improvements which span from Apple Valley Road to west of Park Road, and includes all
planning, environmental, design, right-of-way and construction support services for those improvements
(and to Hesperia Road for environmental). For the wide range of services provided at a rate schedule that
has remained unchanged since October of 2008, we believe Dokken Engineering remains a good value for
this large, complex, multiagency project.

A summary showing the estimated effort for each task included in this addendum is included as Attachment
A: Amendment #10 - Task and Cost Proposal Summary. An overall Contract Cost Summary has been
included as Attachment B, Descriptions of the added services are provided below. In addition, Attachment
B identifies which agency, the Town, County, or City is responsible for the cost of each task.

Description of Additional Scope of Services — Amendment 10:

Following are descriptions of the added scope of services for each task affected by this amendment. The
order listed below is consistent with the attached cost proposal and contract summaries,

Contract Task Additional Budget

PHASE 0: PROJECT MANAGEMENT

Task 0.2 Project Management — General Multi-Agency: Task Total
$19,100

At the request of the Town and County, Dokken has provided assistance in preparing
supporting documents for cost sharing of the project between the Town, County, City,
and SANBAG based on the various agreements in place for the project. Continued
efforts related to overall project management, programming assistance, funding, and
delivery coordination, including material preparation and meetings are also needed.

110 Blue Ravine Road, Suite 200, Folsom, CA 95630-4713 * Tele: 916.858.0642 * Fax: 916.858.0643 + www.dokkenengineering.com

Council Meeting Date: 11/18/2014 7'5



The budget augmentation requested is estimated to extend these services through
January 2016, which is the anticipated completion for the Yucca Loma Bridge/Yates
Road project.

This task only includes efforts as it relates to multi-agency coordination. Project
management for Yucca Loma Road is covered under tasks 2.5C, 5.1, and 5.5C.

PHASE 2: FINAL DESIGN, ENGINEERING, AND PERMITTING

Task 2.2 Environmental Permitting:

404 Army Corps of Engineers — Yucca Loma Bridge & Yates Road (54,000)

Dokken has provided services to complete the re-verification of the 404 permit for the
project’s clearance to construction for Yucca Loma Bridge and Yates Road. Work
associated with this task included extensive coordination with the USACOQE staff
overseeing the re-verification, preparing an amended HRMP, and preparing exhibits
as needed and requested by USACOE.

In addition, an update to the permits shown below will be required prior to start of
construction for Yucca Loma Road. Dokken is requesting budget to cover these
efforts.

401 Water Quality Certification Update — Yucca Loma Road (52,000)

An update to the current permit with the Lahontan Regional Water Quality Control
Board is required prior to the start of construction for Yucca Loma Road.

1602 Streambed Alteration Agreement Update — Yucca Loma Road (52,000)

An update to the current permit with the State Department of Fish and Wildlife is
required prior to the start of construction for Yucca Loma Road.

Task 2.4F — Combined 95% Set — Yucca Loma Bridge/Yates Road:

Efforts related to creation and refinement of the combined plans, specifications, and
estimate package for the Yucca Loma Bridge and Yates Road bid package required
more time and resources than what was originally anticipated and requested in
Amendment 8 in July of 2012. Dokken is requesting budget to balance this task with
the expenditures already billed for this multi-agency shared task.

Task 2.5 C—Yucca Loma Road 100% Plans, Specifications, and Estimate:

As 90% final design progressed, it was determined by the Town that design of a new
replacement Town sewer system would be needed. Dokken is proceeding with the
sewer design to Town standards and preferences, as requested.

Original direction from the Town regarding the Apple Valley Road and Yucca Loma
Road intersection was to protect the newly constructed existing improvements, which
brought the intersection to an interim condition. At 65% design, the Town directed
Dokken to go forward with the ultimate layout of the intersection, which would
require the western two curb returns, signal poles, and existing improvements to be
relocated and redesigned. Dokken has incorporated these requested changes into the
plans.

Following the submittal of the 90% PS&E, final determination was made that the
Yucca Loma Road phase of the overall project will be utilizing federal funds to
supplement the cost of construction. This change affects the contract documents by
incorporation of required federal language into the specifications, preparation of the

Council Meeting Date: 11/18/2014

Mr, Brad Miller
October 29, 2014
Page 2 of 11

Task Total
$8,000

Task Total
$6,200

Task Total
$29,500

/-6



Caltrans standardized checklist for PS&E submittal, preparation of a Request for
Authorization package for issuance of the construction E-76, and detailed estimates to
address the various funding sources. In addition, as a result of the required Caltrans
oversight of the project, it has also been determined that the project specifications,
currently written to 2006 Caltrans format, will also need to be revised to adhere to
the 2010 Caltrans Specifications. Additional budget for these substantial changes to
the contract document specifications is requested.

Preparation of a Storm Water Pollution Prevention Program (SWPPP) has also been
added to this task. When the previous scope was prepared, it was planned to have
the contractor prepare the SWPPP. Recent experience on the bridge project and
others led the Town to direct Dokken to prepare the initial SWPPP, which will then be
updated as necessary by the contractor, This item also includes the $2,100 filing fee.

In addition to the design work described above, project management for Yucca Loma
Road is included in the budget requested for this task. Since other project
management tasks within the contract are billed to multiple agencies, efforts related
strictly to the Town’s portion of the project have been isolated under this task.

Task 2.5 D — Yates Road 100% Plans, Specifications, and Estimate:

As the final design was completed for Yates Road, multiple iterations of comments
from various County departments were received and addressed. The efforts
associated with this work included more time and resources than was originally
anticipated, but in the interest of meeting the bid schedule and per the direction of
the County, Dokken moved forward with finalizing the bid documents. Dokken is
requesting budget to balance this task with the expenditures already invoiced.

Task 2.6 — Right of Way Exhibits, Plats and Legals — Yucca Loma Road:

As final design progressed, it was determined there are 8 parcels along Yucca Loma
Road where right of way is needed and 10 parcels that need a Permit to Enter and
Construct. Budget is requested to prepare the property exhibits, review with Town
staff, and prepare plats and legals for each of these parcels.

TASK 3.0 RIGHT OF WAY ACQUISITION SERVICES

Dokken Engineering will provide Right of Way Appraisal and Acquisition Services
directly with their in house Right of Way Agents and subcontracted appraisers.

Task 3.6 Right of Way Acquisition Services — Yucca Loma Road:

3.6.1 Appraisals and Waiver Valuations

Appraisals are needed for four (4) parcels under three (3) ownerships, and Waiver
Valuations are needed for four (4) parcels as an element for the determination of just
compensation.

Appraisals for the estimates of value for proposed property acquisitions will meet the
current Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP) requirements.
Appraisers will be licensed by the State of California. The sequential items of work in
the appraisal process is generally as follows:

Council Meeting Date: 11/18/2014

Mr, Brad Miller
October 29, 2014
Page 3 of 11

Task Total
$2,900

Task Total
$19,600

Task Total
$67,700



Obtain Preliminary Title Report

Review report to verify ownership, condition of ownership, and identify and
note any easements or encumbrances.

Prepare a “Notice of Intent to Appraise” that is sent to all property owners
expected to have their properties partially or entirely acquired. This notice
serves as an introduction to the owner that an appraiser will contact them
shortly and ask for their cooperation. Appraisals will be provided by qualified
independent fee appraisers, for purposes of estimating the property rights
values. All procedures will conform to federal and state laws.

Offer the owner or owner’s representative to accompany the appraiser at the
time of the formal appraisal inspection.

A formal inspection by the appraiser will be conducted of the subject
properties for the purpose of becoming completely familiar with the physical
and functional characteristics thereof, as well as the influence of the
immediate physical environment, and the general economic and sociological
environment,. .

Market research will be conducted in the general subject area for sales and
rental data of the properties reasonably familiar to the subject properties.
The sales data will be confirmed with a part of interest (buyer, seller, and
broker).

The valuation analysis will be conducted by the appraiser based upon market
data in the general subject market area. An analysis will be conducted and a
comparison made of the subject property to the various sale properties with
respect to the various elements of comparability, i.e. location, immediate
environmental influences, land size, zoning, develop ability, etc.

In the case of partial acquisition appraisal studies, consideration will be given
to severance damages and/or project benefits to the subject property by
virtue of the construction of the project in the manner proposed. The
appraiser will also examine costs to cure measures which might mitigate any
damages.

The total just compensation analyses will be conducted by the appraiser.

The formal narrative appraisal report will be prepared in summation of the
activities outlined above. The report will be suitable for acquisition and
condemnation purposes {if needed).

In the case of Waiver valuations, the process is as follows:

Obtain Preliminary Title Report

Review report to verify ownership, condition of ownership, and identify and
note any easements or encumbrances.

Prepare a “Notice of Intent to Inspect” that is sent to all property owners
expected to have their properties partially or entirely acquired.

Offer the owner or owner’s representative to accompany the right of way
agent at the time of inspection.

An inspection will be conducted of the subject properties for the purpose of
becoming completely familiar with the physical and functional characteristics
thereof, as well as the influence of the immediate physical environment, and
the general economic and sociological environment.

Council Meeting Date: 11/18/2014

ivil, Dlau Lviict
October 29, 2014
Page 4 of 11

/-8



Market research will be conducted in the general subject area.

e The valuation analysis will be based upon market data in the general subject
market area. The project right of way agent will assess the property based on
the research conducted in the area to determine a valuation.

e In the case of partial acquisition appraisal studies, consideration will be given
to severance damages and/or project benefits to the subject property by
virtue of the construction of the project in the manner proposed. The right of
way will also examine costs to cure measures which might mitigate any
damages.

e The total just compensation analyses will be conducted by the right of way
agent.

e A Waiver Valuation well be completed suitable only for acquisition purposes.

3.6.2 Appraisal Review

For the three appraisal to be prepared (one for two parcels), an appraisal review will
be completed. The review will include:

e Inspecting sales to determine comparability,

e Reviewing appraisal for conformance to Uniform Standards of Professional
Appraisal Practice,

Reviewing “highest and best use” conclusions,

Examining valuation methods,

Analyzing exhibits,

Checking mathematical calculations, and

Preparing a narrative report that describes the review process and sets fort
the reasoning behind the review.

e © ¢ o o

The appraisal review will be done to ensure that the appraisal is based on a sound
appraisal theory and contains appropriate documentation to support the appraisers’
conclusions and complies with regulatory codes. A determination of just
compensation is then made based on the reviewed, collected, assembled, correlated,
and analyzed data.

3.6.3 Acquisition/Negotiation

Acquisition efforts will be performed in accordance with the appropriate State and
Federal regulations, as well as local policies. The acquisition services to be provided
include:

e Provide local Policies and Procedures Information Booklet for specific project
for presentation to affected property owners.

e Review appraisals. Coordinate with staff and appraisers for any
questions/comments regarding the reports.

e Prepare and make presentations to public groups, staff and elected officials,
including, business and neighborhood associations, and Town Council.

e Review title reports and/or litigation guarantees as may be required.
Coordinate clearance/elimination of clouds on title where applicable and act

Council Meeting Date: 11/18/2014

Mr. Brad Miller
QOctober 29, 2014
Page 5 of 11

7-9



October 29, 2014
Page 6 of 11

as liaison for on-site pre-acquisitions inspections of properties as may be

required.

e Prepare offer letters, summary statements, and lists of compensabie items of
fixtures and equipment, in accordance with state or federal regulations and
approval of legal counsel.

e Present the written offer to purchase to the appropriate owners or their
representatives in person, when possible, as soon as possible after receipt of
letters from Town. In instances where the property owner declines to
acknowledge receipt of the offer to purchase, a certification of presentation
will be forwarded to the Town.

e Personally negotiate with the property owners (or their appointed
representatives) for the purchase of the required property rights.

e Facilitate an offer from the Town to pay the reasonable costs, not to exceed
five thousand dollars ($5,000), of an independent appraisal ordered by the
owner of a property that the public entity offers to purchase under a threat of
eminent domain, at the time the public entity makes the offer to purchase the
property. The cost of the owners appraisal is not included in this scope of
services but would be paid for directly by the Town

e Continue personal negotiations with the property owners and tenants until
every reasonable effort has been expended and it appears that the only
remaining method of acquisition is through eminent domain proceedings.

e Prepare all acquisition agreements and other documents necessary to
complete the acquisition in a form provided by the Town. The Town will
provide Easement Deeds.

e Provide needed information to Town staff for preparation of Town agenda
items and public hearing notices, as necessary for approval of acquisition
terms.

e Maintain a diary of all pertinent information and contacts concerning the
Project parcels.

e Provide a written summary of the status of the acquisition of each parcel on a
monthly basis and/or upon request of Town staff.

e Promptly transmit all executed documents on successfully negotiated parcels
to Town for acceptance, including necessary supporting agenda items.

o Coordinate open and close of escrow; request funds from Town.

If at some time negotiations for a parcel appear to be unsuccessful and eminent
domain proceedings are decided to commence, Dokken Engineering can provide
coordination and assistance necessary to aid the condemnation counsel. These
services would be provided on a time and material basis and are not included in
this scope of work.

3.6.4 Escrow Services

If negotiations are successful, the following steps will be taken to open and close
escrow. The escrow period is also the time to ensure that the property can be
conveyed to the Town without any unacceptable liens or encumbrances.

e Obtain property owner signature on agreement(s) and other necessary
documents.

Council Meeting Date: 11/18/2014 7- 10



e Open escrow and coordinate escrow requirements with property owner.
e  Provide draft instructions for Town approval.

Coordinate payment between the Town and the Title Company.

Review Title Report for liens, CCR’s, and other encumbrances.

Work with Town, Property Owner, and Escrow to clear title.

Obtain all necessary documentation to convey title

Review closing statements.

Deposit funds

Close escrow

Escrow and title fees (other than preliminary title report) and acquisition capital costs
are not included.

3.6.5 Permits to Enter/Fee and Temporary Acquisitions

The tasks required for obtaining permits to enter and construct, fee and temporary
acquisitions for the properties impacted by the project include the following:

e Prepare and present necessary Permit to Enter and Construct Document with
Property Exhibits as needed to the appropriate owners or their
representatives for discussion.

e Provide information to the project and specific components that affect the
property where construction access is needed.

e Obtain property owner signature on permit(s) and other necessary
documents.

TASK 5.0 BIDDING AND CONSTRUCTION SUPPORT

Task 5.1.2 — Construction Management Scoping — Yucca Loma Road:

At the request of the Town, Dokken has provided assistance in scoping the
construction management and support work between the Town/Dokken/Parsons
project team for Yucca Loma Road. This task compensates for the level of effort
requested.

Task 5.2 — Bidding and Construction Support:

Task 5.2 B Yucca Loma Bridge (5100,300)

At the request of the Town and County, Dokken provided assistance towards set up of
the Public Purchase RFP site for potential bidders, posted contract documents, posted
supplemental addenda, and assisted in managing the bidding process as needed.
Additionally, Dokken prepared packaged bid documents for direct distribution to
interested contractors, which resulted in printing and coordination costs. Dokken is
requesting additional budget for this task that covers the shared benefit of the
services provided to both the Town and County. County’s portion of the shared costs
is reflected in the task cost below for 5.2 D Bidding and Construction Support (Yates
Road).

The Town requested Dokken’s assistance and support for two informational public

Council Meeting Date: 11/18/2014

Mr. Brad Miller
October 29, 2014
Page 7o0f 11

Task Total:
$1,700

Task Total:
$203,000

7-11



outreach meeting with the Town residents prior to the start of construction and
school staff. This was not previously covered in Dokken’s bidding and construction
support scope and budget to cover the work, materials, and time associated with
these items is requested.

Dokken assisted the Town and Construction Management Team on Contract Change
Orders that resulted in a savings of nearly $500,000 for the project, such as the
revised pile tip elevations and realignment of Soundwall 3 located at the Town’s
future right of way. These additional efforts, along with others that include input on
meeting minutes, additional utility coordination for the bridge, and various
coordination as requested, coincide with the level of effort requested by the Town,
which exceeds the previous estimate. Funds requested will carry through with the
current desired level of effort to the end of the project, estimated at December 2015.

Task 5.2 C Yucco Loma Road (541,700)

Based on the recently developed division of responsibility matrix for construction
oversight of Yucca Loma Road widening, the level of effort previously estimated for
this task needs to be augmented. The division of responsibility matrix is attached.

Additional design support efforts during construction include additional coordination
with the community, public safety, and school due to the full closure of the roadway;
coordination with property owners regarding soundwall construction; coordination of
efforts between the prime contractor and the utility companies; sewer diversions
and/or pumping; and assist the RE with coordination of the two separate construction
projects and their contractors.

This item also includes running the bidding on Public Purchase and printing of bid
documents to send to bidders and other plan holders.

Task 5.2 D Yates Road (538,200)

During preparation of the project bid documents, the County provided comments at
the PDT on August 6“‘, 2013 on behalf of Transportation Planning, Design, and Traffic.
These comments were relatively minor in nature and were addressed prior to
issuance of the Notice to Bidders on August 22“", 2013, at which time bid documents
were made available for contractors. On August 29" 2013, the County sent
additional comments from its Traffic Division. These additional comments were
extensive in nature and included changing the standards to which the traffic signal at
Park Road was designed from the County’s standards to the 2010 State standards.
This was a different direction than what was provided by County Traffic Division at the
95% and 100% submittal milestones. These supplemental and substantial comments
affected the plans, specifications, and estimate for the project, which were updated
and issued as part of Addendum #3. Since this work took place during the Bidding and
Construction Support phase of the project, Dokken is requesting an amendment to
this task to replace the budget that was exhausted as a result of the requested
changes after the Notice to Bidders had been released. Without the budget
adjustment requested, sufficient funds are not available to support construction
activities for Yates Road.

Other tasks performed at the request and benefit of the County included a pre-
construction public meeting held at Spring Valley Lake and substantial utility
coordination with Southern California Edison and Southwest Gas for their new major

Council Meeting Date: 11/18/2014

Mr. Brad Miller
October 29, 2014
Page 8 of 11

7-12



infrastructure facilities constructed within Yates Road, all of which followed issuance
of the Notice to Bidders and were unforeseen and not included in the original scope
for this task. The County’s portion of efforts related to the bidding process have also
been included under this task and includes tasks described above in 5.2 B.

During design, it was identified to the Town and County that the southeast parcel
(known as the Zhang property) at the Yates Road and Fortuna Lane intersection
encroached upon the adjacent State parcel that is slated to become Town and County
right of way and was included in the Parkland Conversion for the project. A
determination was made to wait until the right of way property deed transferred from
the State to the County and Town before eliminating the encroachment by Zhang
property. However, initial coordination has begun and additional coordination is
anticipated to address the encroachment and facilitate an acceptable course of action
to the County and Town for construction of the improvements.

Task 5.2 E Restoration Area (522,800)

As a result of coordination related to the issuance of the USACOE 404 permit re-
verification, effectively allowing the project to go to construction, changes to the
restoration plans, applicable specifications, and estimate were made and issued via
addendums #3 and #4. The changes required were unforeseen at the time the task
scope was developed and efforts associated with this work depleted the bidding and
construction support budget for the restoration area. Additional budget is requested
to replace moneys spent to complete this work.

This item also includes funds for our subconsultant landscape architect to inspect the
plant material at the nursery and after delivery to the site.

Task 5.5 Biological Construction Monitor/ECR Compliance/SWPPP:
Task 5.5 B Yucca Loma Bridge (521,300)

e SWPPP ($3,300): Throughout the project’s planning and development, it was
agreed amongst the Town, County, and Dokken that the SWPPP would be
prepared and amended as needed by the Contractor. At the 8/6/13 PDT, it
was collectively decided between the Town and County that they would
prefer Dokken to prepare the SWPPP, assist with issuance of the NOJ, and
amend the plans and specifications accordingly, leaving only amendments to
the SWPPP to be the responsibility of the contractor. It was further
understood that there was not sufficient time for Dokken to complete the
SWPPP prior to issuance of the bid documents on 8/22/13, and therefore, the
SWPPP would be developed and issued as an addendum to the project and be
billed under Bidding and Construction Support for both the bridge and Yates
to split the cost amongst the two agencies. The SWPPP and its resultant
impact to the plans, specifications, and estimate was included as part of
Addendum #3. Work requested and associated with preparation of the
SWPPP included staff and resources to create the SWPPP binder document,
providing support and assistance to the Town for submittal and issuance of
the NOI, and paying for the associated NOI fee on behalf of the Town and
County. Dokken is requesting an amendment to this task to replace the

Council Meeting Date: 11/18/2014

Mr. Brad Miller
QOctober 29, 2014
Page 9 of 11

Task Total:
$40,500

7-13



Mr. Brad Miller
October 29, 2014
Page 10 of 11

budget that was depleted as a result of the requested work associated with
the SWPPP {$2,150). Also included is a portion of the State SWPPP filing fee
($1050).

e Paleontological Monitoring ($18,000): It was determined that Pier 13 and
Abutment 14 are mapped as paleontologically sensitive areas and required
full time paleontological monitoring during excavation in those areas. This
task also included a monthly progress report letter or a weekly email to
summarize monitoring efforts for compliance with the Environmental
Compliance Record. All of work was calculated at a time and materials rate,
not a fee, and the amount requested for this task is a “not to exceed” amount.

Task 5.5 D Yates Road (54,800)

Additional Budget for this task is requested to cover the County’s portion of the work
associated with preparation of the SWPPP ($3,850) and the submittal fee ($1050) for
the Notice of Intent to the State.

Task 5.5 E Restoration Area (514,400)

Additional Budget for this task is requested to cover the County’s portion of the work
associated with preparation of the SWPPP ($3,850) and the submittal fee ($1050) for
the Notice of Intent to the State.

Task 6.0 State Land Conversion and Revalidation of the Environmental Document:

Sub Task 6.1 State Parcel Acquisition Coordination Task Total:

As part of the conditional approval of the conversion by NPS, the project is required to $5,800

provide quarterly updates to OGALS and NPS, which are to be submitted by WCB. The
work associated with this item includes preparing a letter on behalf of and signed by
the Wildlife Conservation Board, which is then submitted to OGALS. The letter will
provide supporting information regarding what has been done since the approved
conversion amendment and what work is anticipated to be completed in the
upcoming quarter. Prior discussions with the Town and County have indicated they
would prefer Dokken provide the supplemental support information for the
conversion. Dokken is requesting additional budget to this task to complete the work
associated with the required NPS Quarterly Updates.

At the request of the Town and County, Dokken has provided additional support for
efforts to acquire the replacement parcels needed in order to complete the Parkland
Conversion process with the State and NPS. This was not included in our original
scope for the State Land Conversion, which was developed prior to the knowledge of
the project’s requirements to acquire replacement property. Dokken is requesting
budget for this task to reconcile for services already performed and additional services
for continuing support on the acquisition of the replacement properties.

Schedule of Performance

In accordance with Section 3.2 of our contract, we also request, as part of approval of this amendment, that
the Town acknowledge that the term of the agreement will extend through the anticipated end of
construction, which is anticipated to be June of 2016.

Council Meeting Date: 11/18/2014 7- 14



Mr. Brad Miller
October 29, 2014
Page 11 of 11

Summary

A detailed estimated cost breakdown of all services associated with this amendment is provided in
Attachment A: Amendment #10 —Task and Cost Proposal Summary. These services would be provided on a
time and material, not-to-exceed, basis in accordance with the current Agreement. The current and
proposed contract amounts are summarized as follows:

Original Contract Amount $2,850,982
Amendment 1: Green Tree Extension ED $283,000
Amendment 2: Supplemental Traffic Analysis $19,700
Amendment 3, Part I: Apple Valley Road to Park Road (Two Bid Packages; added $336,900
Right-of-Way Services)

Amendment 4: Clearing and Tree Removal PS&E and Construction Support $97,815
Amendment 5: Additional Scope and Extended Services — Yucca Loma Bridge $256,078
Amendment 6: Additional Right of Way Services and Construction Support for $847,400
Town Facilities
Amendment 7: State Land Conversion and Revalidation of the ED $149,650
Amendment 8: Additional Design, Right of Way Services, and Construction Support $422,400
Amendment 9: Additional Design, Right of Way Services, and Construction Support $229,600
TIGER Il Grant Application Assistance $6,475
Total Current Contract with Amendments 1, 2, 3-P1, 4,5, 6, 7, 8,9, and TIGER Il $5,500,000

Grant Application Assistance

Amendment 10 Request: Additional Design, Right of Way Services, and Construction $404,000
Support — Yucca Loma Road

Total Proposed Contract Amount $5,904,000

We continue to appreciate the opportunity to provide continued services for this major transportation
project and look forward to hearing from you regarding this work. If you have any questions or need
additional information, please contact me at (916) 858-0642,

Sincerely,
DOKKEN ENGINEERIN

Eliza,t_)gtp B. Diamond, P’E
Director of Engineering/Project Manager

Attachments: e Attachment A: Task and Cost Proposal Summary
e Attachment B: Contract Cost Summary
e Yucca Loma Road Construction Oversight Responsibility Matrix

cc: Eric Jacobsen, Transportation Planning Chief, San Bernardino County
Jinghui Bradley, Transportation Planning Project Manager, San Bernardino County

1688-052/EBD/fjww

Council Meeting Date: 11/18/2014 7- 15



¥102 ‘6Z Jeqoiag

speiauung eoda 1563 Pue 588201 ) 0KNG PIE 01 MWPUILIVISIRINO) Z50WIPY DSTNE BWOT HONA R0gLT

vLOZBZIOL 9180
Oupaouibu ueyyoq 4@ paiedaid

[DIWED 1339 5y Jany ane{on 3 4910 Iy EWI0T EIONA DY L0 [RAOWRY BAJ1 PUE BULEDD oY 8Ly
L3 sprizsd TISTE | Cew'e | o9s's §09°L8 BT s9T'sH aT'es Tei'evd | Gew'ord | BSZ'TH | ZES'TOTH | 960'9E$ | LSO 0R3XE OLLONWAOL
vesT vor e v % 96T € [ ET [T oz e 91 SUNOH WioL
L 9% (3 3 124 v UBITEV{IO0] UDHNESY aing 83018 9 nany
Teran3og
¢ o o ¥: ad L4 Y1 1O UOREMIRARY PUB LUO|LISAUDD PUET BINS 9 Neey
k3 05T, (2 (12 8 23 [T 3 T EGRIE 35E
T [543 T o1 z 9 5 Iz DRCY s ass
US0T. 0z [ 8 2 = E _20pva i oy (S
2 ]
# | oovioz $| zz o o [ ” ot " z e i s
L] V3 BH0§ p6 03 paerny wBuwyd on Vs3I yNg ey
+ Sujueap K ASojora £'5 0 piumy suig) oy ANty . »!!-...!-.._....ﬂp..u:!..!.n:- (=178
22 3 73 5 (3 [ T B GopanEey zs
00z'8E i s’ ¥z ov ¥ (3 [[3 L3 s 3
00T 3| 6aEr, # {0005 092 3 2 or (] PO ey Enny z5
00E700T. AL 3 959 3 9% 00 [ % BT s 3
000'€0C 8 | KTO'EOT 4 (5P6'STS 80€T T zEeT £l vz oz wyioddng usponnsuo) pus Suippra TEHmL
" oy wwey 7
o0 $ | rocte (] v L1 3 0N - Budaas wewEBRIE uoTBNLKIO (2L LT
00T'SHT | ecv'ser $ | seo'or L] FEE'T PoT EET L 1] L1 T "Wz ot acy 6 woddng ueanaLss pus buippje i ASYHd & uney
- 3 $ BN WS [1 40041 0) payejey sBUEY ON Weig praesiy ¥oysey)
voc'es § | taceo $ | ooo'st 4 _ e _ q _ _ osT — _ 3 _ _ E " L] EHALES Au jo 3iBrd PRoY BTy EINL 9E
ooL'cs & e $ | oo0'sT . _ voE “ _ ﬁ _ 09z _ _ i _ * _ ww [} S24AI0S Lo WINbY AR JO WBIN £oeey
- $ - % HuASsddy ASUaBY sayi0 £'T 03 paLeiey sBuwy) aN sraciddy Lusty Jayig LT vy
00 E3] (. N T £ T 7 PO UG 0N - SUORIU0G 1868 32052
00z'0T 3 [roezor i [T _ ¥ Zr 23 9% z PROW St B0 - S e W09
ooR'st 4| ore'sr  § orE L ot 143 L3 2 4 18507 pus ‘e1uid ‘“uaryra A o Wbl 9T NeuL
006 z i 3T g T PROH 978, asT
0056 il 5 3 G0T'zS orE “ozn ¥ Ok, 13 PEOH Bwioy eony 25T
00v'ZE  $ | 6Zrze $ ootz o oTr o £ g o +TuSd %00T STl
00%9 OED 3 5 st ¥ z 5 56 P ave
oaz’s % | sex's L w E " T +TUSd %56 W %06 T e
= $| - L3 V54 %S9 €7 9 Poammy BuRiy) oN 2795 %59 T AL
c00's ¢ )ooas 3 | ee I | e T u | | | [ T Buiiuing (R Tz NeL
g LTS
vorss  slomse 4] o | us | N [ e | s | w | e | [ = L T S e .. ¢ ey
£ 4 QWYL 1T saRu4 0) pRiniay slusy) oN QWY T ASYHY T Nuwy)
+ i £ £70 #1244 0] pamojey sbueyd oN Wi RMPUNOS - UO|JRU|RIOOD/ UIRAIING INgng o ey
. " V- i
ooT'st  #|seo'sr % _ [ _ _ M _ _ _ e _ "° _ _ oy _ w IRIUBD 17 33y - JswaBeuTy Pefosd Bl
(133 4 | seo’st s _ (143 _ _ _ _ _ _ 143 _ 23 _ _ o e A2usBy i jessuag - WsEEIUS Y Dafoig 70 Hewy
b QFWYA 1 95eUd JO JUBWRlRURI Dafaud 0) permjey sBuey) on A39¥d - Wwawabausi 1sfosd 0 qeuy)
69°605 SESTIE | vuserd 998 TS | LyshEE [ er'EeTd | sworts sTeRs POTH | Z6TINE | To'wens | oz'veze
¥
R SR T
' 2
5 H 3 3 & M w - H
H 32| 3 i1 i 4 H i i
3 £ FH H m H : H
isoa 1503 w503 Paig £ 2 3 E3 H L
WLOL il an0/ne)y | sunow 3 g2 ] S : 1 H 7
123} ) 3
e U R T O B R i i | womdmiosaasvi | #mwsws
5 2
H H i H g § i H i H
i x o R :
i z g i
3 M i »d
Jsel Ag sinoH pajewinsa

sedjaeg Hoddng UoIdNNSUG) pue ‘AEm Jo ybBry ‘uBjseq |euomppy
AUVIINS TYSOdO¥d LSOO ANV MSVYL - 0L LNJWANIWY 'V INIWHOV.LLY

juswaalby sasjusg joenuoy ebplg ewio B9INA- Kejjep ajddy jo umoy,

7-16

Council Meeting Date: 11/18/2014



000'000'05 $ %EY'L n 212'98)

000'000°05 § %0r' 0 ? 004°49

005’6z

00s'6e
e

(1134

oo’

ooi'ss

wmT
'

006
wLe

58 UEROL] 519 DS Jof LMOL 8ch Uy BUSOA 3515 PUE AIUNGD) 0] U] BUBEOA %6 sk ‘YRS DRUMO SIRIS Bl Of Sa1Rfal

2l 87T
sy v
'L LA
L0y £hL'se
(1] (o052 060ZHH
oag's {ret) ]
008’} e s
coa's s s
00S'R
0Esz -1 48L5T
v L8
00s'0y UL n0'sy
SLh s
sog'or 9185k
L4 aw's IO
o0zeE (1580 [ty
oL 005l
o0e0al fre-2) 808z
N (ss801) e
000'E0Z oYLS 96809
oos't foog'n) 00826

00449 {oiL'on) [
- 80’ 106’68
£86'5Z ol
uTs 8z'es
oog'sk feso's) saL'seh
% (625} (L3
o8 (] sovse
14 W EI8T
- a5 T
. iav'c e
ow'ze aureL roo'szy
oozs s £y
s o0 cors
=1 Lev'ees
0 auson
o 1T
ts05°0) L)
0z {res'sa) e
gy s'zze
oo0'e (sac's} Lev'sL

Eouaran;ﬁgnei_ifso%-gggvaSasmmeb:Bogu-ﬁ..
1 U0 PaSEn 3] g ¥SaL J0f avEyS 1500 L.

000'¥06'S $ 101 JowpUBY YBNOY L JunBLry 52A1U0D 601 pesoduig

UYr 3§ Toddng uomnywios puv 50 [FUOIPRY - OF JuowpuOuY
000005 $ 93UB|EE WRHUDS HBLNY

005522 5 UOGFUIpIO0D UOIBF q v

oor'zEr H woddng HORINUCY PUB 'ABM 10 1uBY ‘ubisaq - B JMUDUSLY

059851 $ UOBSPEARY O PUD LOJRISAUSD) PUT] BTRRS - L JUBpieluy

0Q¥'Lre E) SOAMGS ABM JO JUU PUB ‘DA0Y S0}, ‘SIEMOUNOS - § UBIBUBY

22095 s ‘UORTUIRIO0S Rofoid § Seq feUtd - G WkupUBLIY

siva s B9 || HIOUL

SL6'26 5 ARAOUIDY 981 [AIE EULBSD - § WIBUDUBLY

008'95E § 1 4o - € WowpUeLY

ooL'8l 5 SIS Sy |[SuBwmddns - 2 [ouIpuBIY

000'EHE s 103 UOISUBPG) Gal) uUBAID - | IUBUPUBUY

THE'0SET $ Junowry FRAUEY [BUBIG

L IIAIGIILA - USHEP{IeASH YOIONIIN 5D
00’ hy TIPMS feAugdel s9
ooL'zz HONIPIIEALY WOIIVAIN KD
o0vEE sousdue) jg uopees ¢3
osg'se & ¥ o 2]
oor'se uojjeulp.00g uopisinboy [end eimg 19
0s0'022 +NOLLYOITVAZY 03 ONV NOISHIANOD ONV 3LVIS 09
add ey uogmopey 3
oo ooy oA Q
002 ooy FuT e D
00r'o9 ofopR FIOTEX0L B
e ImADWOY ) v Cupeor)
yevezL a 55
66’ veamiag ys
szy'oz Bujuies) ¢ “pioog Kauelly ‘keang ABopolg uofangsucony ©g
ooser oy vogmorey 3
00've Proysass g
00519 T
008" T abpygeuneen, g
azn aowmy v pus Buysegy
6Lreiy Hoddng uopannsuog pue Buppig  zg
00E'KE Bujdoog jususBeuey uofonijsuoy |

1¥0ddNS NOLLONULSNOD ONY ONIGTIS

ANVHO T HISIL  o'p

004'PEL S3JIAHIS NOLLISINDOY AVM 40 IHOM  0'%
0E0L sskouy snep 67
L60's8 [oacuddy uBjsaq uly 12
Yor'ss seaciddy &aually oo sz
L] S{e097 pus ‘Bed YUXIMOY 97
o' Yy WgucEoy 3
ez pooy saEs,
s'ie Peoy muo e, 9
a1 R b S
EET PRADWEY B1L pun Bupeo)
L0502 Weuel pue soeds ‘SuEld %O00F S
00498 AU - 108 %EE plequod o
000°04 ay wogeasey 3
Lot peoy sews O
R peoy PecymOn, 5
w605} 90y Bk eny @
8650 IBACUIRY v pus Buyee ¥
L6088 BRI PUR 04T VB %06 KT
sze'tse WELUATI PUB BB 459 TT
oL Bumpueg [quswuciauy 77
960’962 spodey ABojoipAy pue [woiuy3009 feuly |7

Y0'861'6Lb'T SHEV.L HONA MiH 2 NDISIA TYNI4 - Z 3SVHA

e0URIOWOD B LopAWBLN0 AUT 2k
erL'tes wyse) BuposujBug Neupnsd 1}
LL3'999'LS JINVITdHOD ANI 7 3d - L ISVHY

IS9Q U4 PU B{jEMPUNOS - UONEUIPIOOINIRAING AN £0

Log'HE 004'6) (0] zri'est Hos'zes AouoB- i [B10US 37 eswid - juoweBeusy pofoig  Z
5 BEHE L s Shr'sec BU'HE TITYL | 050yd - jueweBaump pefoid 40
000°000°08 §  %iL0 - __00L'6h 895995 004" BEL'PL OEp'eEs 886205 ANIWIOVNYA 1D3r0Md 10
YSel #usel
0§ 0EZ'¥PES 0L1'65% 000'%06's$ 000'r0$ 590°z8)$ SEB'LIE'SS 000°005'5$ leo) yofosg
oM joenisp oy D Wl <01 01 oL 0l Y vl0Z'0¢ $102 08 weg 1oy pue
UCIRASUOD  JonEA%  JOBIBUSISCDAN) O SIEUSISCOUMOL O SIBYS 150D AUNOD UM 1Unowy RRIUOD 0 58 BoUElRg ybnougpepusthal  6'8°2'9 G ‘b 'barg
1101 pasodaig Requog Buiewey 2"} Puewy + junoury
PEJUOS oL
102 '6Z 1890100
A¥VIWWNS LSOO LOVHLNOD @ INIWHOVLLY
pefoig d pepodsuesy |nog eai Y sejeA/peaY BWOT BOONA

AITIVA T1ddV 40 NMOL )

7-17

Council Meeting Date: 11/18/2014



YUCCA LOMA ROAD CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT RESPONSIBILITY MATRIX

Construction Management, Inspections, and

Oversight Tasks e
Task 1 - Roadway Improvements
Grading Activities X x PTG as needed
Paving Activities X x PTG as needed
Traffic Control Oversight X x PTG as needed
Submittal Review x x X RE to Delegate Review
Field inspections X * PTG as needed
Material Compliance X X DE thru Submittal Review
Material Testing X
Task 2 - Drainage System Construction
Submittal Review % X RE to Delegate Review
Field Inspection and Excavation Inspection x X PTG as needed
Material Compliance x X DE thru Submittal Review
Material Testing X

DE as needed

PTG as needed

PTG as needed

RE to Delegate Review
PTG as needed

DE thru Submittal Review

Relocation Work and Coordination

Sewer Removal and Bypass

New Sewer System Installation

Submittal Review x
Field Inspections

Materjal Compliance

Material Testing

X X X XX X
KM N M X

Task'4 -2 New Signals and 1 Signal Modification
Submittal Review x *
Field Inspections X
X
o

RE to Delegate Review
PTG as needed

PTG as needed

DE thru Submittal Review

Signal Pole Relocation Work

Material Compliance

Material Testing

Traffic Control Oversight X
Task 5- Soundwall Construction
Submittal Review

Field Inspections x
Material Compliance
Material Testing

Property Owner Coordination
Task 6- SWPPP/NPDES
Document Preparation & NOI

X X X X X x

PTG as needed

DE thru Submittal Review

X X X X X

PTG as needed

Document Update/Maintenance x X PTG to work with Contractor for Reporting
Fleld Inspections x X
Compliance Checks x x
Task 7 - Contractor Management , Invoicing, and Coordination
Constructablility Review x x
QA/Qc Survey (Horiz. and Vert.) x X Town will direct Parsons
Field Quantities X X Quantities verified by inspectors
Contractor Invoicing X
As-Built Drawings x x X
Schedule Oversight x X
Project Record and Federal Compliance x X
Federal Compliance Manual and Training X
Change Orders and Claims x X
X

Resident Engineer/Office Engineer

1. Bold X Indicates lead on task and/or delegation.

. Itis assumed Parsons will subcontract with a Material Testing Firm for all necessary testing,
. Parsons will subcontract with a local surveyor for line and grade OA/QC as needed and/or directed by the Town.
. Parsons will be providing a full time Resident Engineer who is responsibie for all coordination on-site.

. Parsons will provide Federal Compliance Tralning to Town staff.

s wN

Updated: 10/17/2014
JA\1688_Yucca_Loma_BR\100_Management\CM RFP\Yucca Loma Road CM\Yucca Loma Road €M_CS Responsibility Matrix.xlsx

Council Meeting Date: 11/18/2014 7' 18



